Issued April 2024 •  Index No. CA3/4.0
TOUGH GUN® CA3
Robotic Air-Cooled MIG Gun
MIG (GMAW)
Robotic Welding
Quick
Specs
Duty Cycle Rating

5
Gun Configurations (Continued)
NOTE: For Center Of Mass information, please visit Tregaskiss.com/CA3
Standard Configurations – 180 Degree Necks
294 mm (11.57”) TCP,
Neck 405-180QC
Consumable Options
TOUGH LOCK® Heavy Duty (HD) Contact Tips
403-20-30 for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire 403-20-1.4 for 0.055" (1.4 mm) wire
403-20-35 for 0.035” (0.9 mm) wire 403-20-116 for 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire
403-20-1.0 for 0.040" (1.0 mm) wire 403-20-1.8 for 0.070" (1.8 mm) wire
403-20-45 for 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire 403-20-78 for 0.078” (2.0 mm) wire
403-20-364 for 3/64” (1.2 mm) wire 403-20-564 for 5/64” (2.0 mm) wire
403-20-52 for 0.052” (1.3 mm) wire 403-20-332 for 3/32” (2.4 mm) wire
AccuLockTM Heavy Duty (HD) Copper Contact Tips
T-A030CH* for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A062CH for 1/16" (1.6 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A035CH* for 0.035” (0.9 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A072CH for 0.070" (1.8 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A039CH* for 0.039" (1.0 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A078CH for 5/64" (2.0 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A045CH* for 0.045" (1.2 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A094CH for 3/32" (2.4 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A052CH* for 0.052" (1.3 mm) wire; qty. 10
NOTE: add "-100" to the end of the above HD copper contact tip part numbers for quantities of 100.
*add "-1000" to the end of the above part numbers for quantities of 1000.
AccuLock Heavy Duty (HD) Chrome Zirconium Contact Tips
T-A030ZH for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A039ZH for 0.039" (1.0 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A035ZH for 0.035” (0.9 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A045ZH for 0.045" (1.2 mm) wire; qty. 10
NOTE: add "-100" to the end of the above HD chrome zirconium contact tip part numbers for quantities of 100.
AccuLock HDP Contact Tips
T-A035WH for 0.035” (0.9 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A045WH for 0.045" (1.2 mm) wire; qty. 10
T-A039WH for 0.039” (1.0 mm) wire; qty. 10 T-A052WH for 0.052" (1.3 mm) wire; qty. 10
NOTE: add "-100" to the end of the above HDP contact tip part numbers for quantities of 100.
AccuLock R Gas Diffusers
D-ATTH Gas diffuser, thread-on, AccuLock R D-ATSH Gas diffuser, slip-on, AccuLock R
NOTE: add "-100" to the end of the above gas diffuser part numbers for quantities of 100.

401-48-62 HD - 5/8” bore, flush tip (bottleneck, copper) Slip-on X X
401-71-62 HD - 5/8” bore, 1/8” recess (brass), straight bore Slip-on - X
401-87-62 HD - 5/8” bore, 1/8” stick out (brass) Slip-on X X
401-30-62 HD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" stick out (bottleneck, brass) Slip-on - X
401-14-62 HD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" recess (copper) Thread-on X X
401-18-62 SD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" stick out (copper) Thread-on - X
401-43-62 SD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" recess (copper) Thread-on - X
401-20-62 HD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" stick out (copper) Thread-on X X
401-30-62T SD - 5/8" bore, 1/8" stick out (bottleneck, brass) Thread-on - X
See the TOUGH LOCK Consumables spec sheet (SP-TLC) for more options
7
Consumable Options (Continued)
QUICK LOAD® Liners
415-26 QUICK LOAD Liner Retainer
415-24 QUICK LOAD Liner Retainer (required for 3/32” wire)
415-30-6Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m)
415-30-15Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m)
415-35-6Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m)
415-35-10Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 10’ (3.05 m)
415-35-15Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m)
415-116-6Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m)
415-116-10Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 10’ (3.05 m)
415-116-15Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m)
415-564-6Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 1/16” (1.6 mm) - 5/64” (2.0 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m)
415-564-15Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 1/16” (1.6 mm) - 5/64” (2.0 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m)
415-332-6Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.078” (2.0 mm) - 3/32” (2.4 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) (requires 415-24 retainer)
415-332-15Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.078” (2.0 mm) - 3/32” (2.4 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) (requires 415-24 retainer)
Conventional Liners (required for MIG guns equipped with wire brake only)
415-30-6 for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) – round wound
415-30-15 for 0.030” (0.8 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) – round wound
415-35-6 for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) – round wound
415-35-10 for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 10’ (3.05 m) – round wound
415-35-15 for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) – round wound
415-116-6 for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) – round wound
415-116-10 for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 10’ (3.05 m) – round wound
415-116-15 for 0.052” (1.3 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) – round wound
415-564-6 for 1/16” (1.6 mm) - 5/64” (2.0 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) – round wound
415-564-15 for 1/16” (1.6 mm) - 5/64” (2.0 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) – flat wound
415-332-6 for 0.078” (2.0 mm) - 3/32” (2.4 mm) wire; 6’ (1.8 m) – flat wound
415-332-15 for 0.078” (2.0 mm) - 3/32” (2.4 mm) wire; 15’ (4.5 m) – flat wound
Jump Liners (required for MIG guns equipped with wire brake only; to be used with conventional liners)
495-18-35 for 0.035” (0.9 mm) - 0.045” (1.2 mm) wire; 26”
495-18-116 for 0.045” (1.2 mm) - 1/16” (1.6 mm) wire; 26”
QUICK LOAD E-Z Feed ™ Liners
415-31 QUICK LOAD Liner Retainer (required for 415-116-062Q liner)
415-35-062Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.035" (0.9 mm) - 0.045" (1.2 mm) cored wire; 6' (1.8 m) (requires 415-26 retainer)
415-116-062Q QUICK LOAD Liner for 0.045" (1.2 mm) - 1/16" (1.6 mm) cored wire; 6' (1.8 m) (requires 415-31 retainer)
8
Components
Air-Cooled Necks
405-22QC 22 degree neck, short length 405-45QCL 45 degree neck, medium length
405-22QCL 22 degree neck, medium length 405-45QCL1* 45 degree neck, long length
405-45QC 45 degree neck, short length 405-180QC 180 degree neck, medium length
* Non-configurable neck option
Unicables
CA3UXX Replaceable Unicable, Clutch CA3UXXS Replaceable Unicable, Solid Mount
ECA3UXX Replaceable Unicable, Clutch (Euro) ECA3UXXS Replaceable Unicable, Solid Mount (Euro)
NOTE: XX in the part numbers above represent cable length; i.e. CA3U04 = 4 ft, CA3U04.5 = 4.5 ft, CA3U10 = 10 ft, etc.
(refer to Ordering Information on the last page for available cable lengths)
Control Cables
519-1 2 meter – not terminated
519-2 5 meter – not terminated
519-4 18” 4-pin AMP® CPC Series connector (Motoman®/Miller®)
519-6 24” 3-pin Amphenol® 97 Series connector
519-9 18” 12-pin Burndy® UTG Series connector (ABB®)
519-10 24” 5-pin Mini plug
For Clutch Only
AS-708-14 3-pin two Cable Cordset - complete length (includes both AS-708-14-1 & AS-708-14-2)
AS-708-14-1 Clutch Cord - coiled 0.3M; terminated both ends mini plug 3-pin female to male
AS-708-14-2 Cordset - main length 5.0M; 3-pin female to not terminated
TOUGH GUN I.C.E.™ Necks
590-22-XXXX 22 degree neck, short length 590-45L-XXXX* 45 degree neck, medium length
590-22L-XXXX* 22 degree neck, medium length 590-45L1-XXXX* 45 degree neck, long length
590-45-XXXX 45 degree neck, short length 590-180-XXXX* 180 degree neck, medium length
* Non-configurable neck option
NOTE: XXXX in the part numbers above represent nozzle O.D.; i.e. 590-22-0.938 = 0.938” O.D. , 590-45L1-1.106 = 1.106” O.D.
(refer to the O.D. column in the TOUGH LOCK Consumables spec sheet (SP-TLC) for more information)
9
For OTC Daihen® Robots For Panasonic® Robots
59D02 MRV-6, EX-V6, EX-V6L, NV25, EX-V16, DR-2000,

the harshest welding enironments.
Visit Tregaskiss.com/robotic-nozzle-cleaning-
stations for ordering information.
TOUGH GARD Anti-Spatter Liquid
This ready-to-use water-soluble,
non-toxic product creates a
sacrificial surface that reduces
spatter adhesion. This prolongs
the life of your consumables
and minimizes downtime due
to nozzle cleaning which can
help reduce your operating and
maintenance costs.
TG-103-05-2 for 5-Gallon pail
(up to 2 nozzle cleaning stations)
TG-103-05-10 for 5-Gallon pail
(up to 10 nozzle cleaning stations)
TG-103-55-10 for 55-Gallon drum
(up to 10 nozzle cleaning stations)
TOUGH GARD Multi-Feed System Hose
(sold separately)
TG-103-100 100’ Multi-Feed Hose
TG-103-200 200’ Multi-Feed Hose
TOUGH GARD Anti-Spatter Liquid
TG-101-05 5.28 U.S. Gallon / 20 L
TG-101-55 55 U.S. Gallon / 208 L
TG-101-01 1 U.S. Gallon / 3.78 L
TG-101-32SP 32 fl. oz. / 946 mL (spray bottle)
TG-101-14S 16.9 fl. oz. / 500 mL
Neck Checking Fixture
The TOUGH GUN Neck
Checking Fixture allows you
to verify and re-master your

Subject to Change – The information presented in this spec sheet is accurate to the best of our knowledge at the time of printing. Please visit Tregaskiss.com for the most
up-to-date information.
Ordering Information
Step #1 - TOUGH GUN CA3 Robotic MIG Guns
Step #2 - Insulating/Transition Discs
Select your insulating disc from page 8 and enter it here:
Step #3 - Mounting Arms
Select your insulating disc from page 8 and enter it here:
CA3 Series Gun
Style Neck Options Contact Tip** +
Diffuser
Cable
Length Nozzle Control
Cable Wire Size*** Power Pin
R A 1 1 C A 1 B A 1 C M
1 Clutch Air-Cooled A No options AccuLockTM A 3.0' Slip-On 0 No cable QUICK LOAD B Bernard 426
2 Solid Short Length B Wire brake For Slip-On Nozzles B 3.5' A 401-6-62 Bare End Pro Liner++ D OTC Daihen
mount•• A 22 degree C Air blast A T-A0XXCH^ + D-ATSH C 4.0' D 401-81-62 1 5m A 0.035" 214-39
405-22QC E Wire brake B T-A0XXZH* + D-ATSH D 4.5' G 401-8-62 2 2m N 1.0 mm E Euro 425-20E
B 45 degree + air blast C T-A0XXWH• + D-ATSH E 5.0' K 401-48-62 4-Pin P 0.045" F Fronius
405-45QC For Thread-On Nozzles F 5.5' N 401-71-62 3 18" W 0.052" 214-17
C 180 degree D T-A0XXCH^ + D-ATTH G 6.0' P 401-87-62 3-Pin Y 1/16" L Lincoln 214-7
405-180QC E T-A0XXZH* + D-ATTH H 6.5' 3 401-30-62 4 24" Standard M Miller 214-1
Medium Length F T-A0XXWH• + D-ATTH J 7.0' Thread-On 12-Pin Liner••• C L-Tec Euro
D 22 degree No Consumables K 7.5' D 401-14-62 5 18" B 0.030" 425E
405-22QCL 0 No contact tip / diffuser L 8.0' E 401-18-62 5-Pin C 0.035" P Panasonic
E 45 degree M 8.5' G 401-43-62 7 24" D 1.0 mm 214-30
405-45QCL N 9.0' L 401-20-62 E 0.045" R Tweco #5
TOUGH GUN I.C.E.TM
 + P 9.5' 4 401-30-62T G 0.052" (external gas
Short Length R 10.0' No Consumables J 1/16" line) 214-18
H 22 degree S 12.0' 0 No nozzle K 0.070" S Lincoln